

In The United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

---

**ROCIO BRENDA HENRIQUEZ-RIVAS,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,**  
*Respondent.*

ON REHEARING *EN BANC* OF A PETITION FOR REVIEW  
OF AN ORDER OF THE  
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

---

---

**THE UNITED NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR REFUGEES’  
*AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

ANA C. REYES  
AMY MASON SAHARIA  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
725 12th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
202-434-5000  
202-434-5029 (fax)  
areyes@wc.com

PAMELA GOLDBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
JENNIFER RIDDLE  
UNITED NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER  
FOR REFUGEES  
1775 K Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20006  
202-243-7621  
202-296-5660 (fax)  
goldberg@unhcr.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    THE UNITED STATES IS BOUND BY THE <i>1951 CONVENTION</i> AND <i>1967 PROTOCOL</i> RELATING TO THE STATUS OF REFUGEES .....	6
II.   UNHCR PROVIDES AUTHORITATIVE GUIDANCE IN INTERPRETING THE REFUGEE DEFINITION INTERNATIONALLY AND IN THE UNITED STATES. ....	8
A.   UNHCR <i>Guidelines on International Protection</i> Are Authoritative Guidance in Interpreting the <i>1951 Convention</i> and <i>1967 Protocol</i> Refugee Definition in the United States Context.....	10
B.   The <i>Social Group Guidelines</i> Interpret the Term “Membership of a Particular Social Group” To Include Two Alternative Approaches. ....	12
C.   The Long-Standing and Well-Respected Approach to Social Group under the <i>Acosta</i> Decision of the BIA Is Consistent with the <i>1951 Convention</i> , its <i>1967 Protocol</i> , and the <i>Social Group Guidelines</i> .....	14
III.  THE “SOCIAL VISIBILITY” REQUIREMENT IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE OBJECT AND PURPOSE OF THE <i>1951 CONVENTION</i> AND ITS <i>1967 PROTOCOL</i> AND MISCONSTRUES THE <i>SOCIAL GROUP GUIDELINES</i> . ....	16

A.	Under the <i>Social Group Guidelines</i> , the “Protected Characteristics” and “Social Perception” Approaches to Defining Social Group Membership Are Alternate Approaches Rather than Dual Requirements.....	17
B.	There Is No Requirement that a Particular Social Group Be Visible. ....	18
IV.	THE “PARTICULARITY” REQUIREMENT IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE OBJECT AND PURPOSE OF THE 1951 CONVENTION AND THE 1967 PROTOCOL AND MISCONSTRUES THE <i>SOCIAL GROUP GUIDELINES</i> . ....	21
V.	INDIVIDUALS WHO HAVE TESTIFIED IN OPEN COURT AGAINST GANGS MAY CONSTITUTE A PARTICULAR SOCIAL GROUP UNDER EITHER THE “PROTECTED CHARACTERISTIC” OR THE “SOCIAL PERCEPTION” APPROACH.....	23
A.	The “Protected Characteristics” Approach. ....	24
B.	The “Social Perception” Approach.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Matter of Acosta</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (BIA 1985).....	4, 14
<i>Matter of C-A-</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 951 (BIA 2006) .....	4
<i>Matter of Fuentes</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 658 (BIA 1988) .....	20
<i>Garcia v. Attorney General</i> , 665 F.3d 496 (3rd Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Gatimi v. Holder</i> , 578 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. INS</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999) .....	7
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	7, 9
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984) .....	7
<i>Matter of Kasinga</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 357 (BIA 1996).....	20
<i>Matter of Mogharrabi</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 439 (BIA 1987) .....	4
<i>Mohammed v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804) .....	8
<i>N-A-M v. Holder</i> , 587 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2009) (per curiam).....	2
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900) .....	8
<i>Perdomo v. Holder</i> , 611 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Matter of R-A-</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 694 (A.G. 2005) .....	18
<i>Matter of R-A-</i> , A # 073753922 (EOIR San Francisco, CA Dec. 14, 2009).....	18
<i>Ramos-Lopez v. Holder</i> , 563 F.3d 855 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Matter of S-E-G-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 579 (BIA 2008).....	4, 15, 21

<i>Matter of S-P-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 486 (BIA 1996).....	9
<i>Matter of Toboso-Alfonso</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 819 (BIA 1990) .....	20
<i>Valdiviezo-Galdamez v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 663 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 2011) ..	12, 19, 20, 21

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42) (2006).....	3, 7, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1158 (2006).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3) (2006).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1253(h) (1976) .....	7
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 96–781 (1980).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 96-608 (1979) .....	7
Real ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 231 .....	8
S. Exec. Rep. No. 14, 90th Cong., 2d Sess., 4 (1968) .....	7

**INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITIES AND CASES**

<i>Applicant A and Another v. Minister for Immigration &amp; Ethnic Affairs</i> , 190 C.L.R. 225, 226 (1997).....	13
<i>Canada v. Ward</i> [1993] 2 S.C.R. 689.....	15
<i>Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , July 28, 1951, 19 U.S.T. 6529.....	passim
<i>International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</i> , Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (entered into force Mar. 23, 1976).....	25
<i>Islam v. Secretary of State for the Home Department and Regina v. Immigration Appeal Tribunal and Another, Ex Parte Shah</i> , [1999] 2 A.C. 629 .....	15

<i>Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , Jan. 31, 1967, 606 U.N.T.S. 267.....	passim
<i>Secretary of State for the Home Department v. K (FC) and Fornah (FC) v. Secretary of State for the Home Department</i> [2006] 1 A.C. 412.....	15
Statute of the Office of the UNHCR, U.N. Doc. A/RES/428(v) (Dec. 14, 1950).....	1
Summary Record of the Third Meeting, Conference of Plenipotentiaries on the Status of Refugees and Stateless Persons, U.N. Doc. A/Conf.2/SR.3 (July 3, 1951).....	12
UN General Assembly, <i>Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees: Resolution adopted by the General Assembly</i> , 6 February 2003, A /RES/57/187.....	10
UNHCR, <i>Agenda for Protection [Global Consultations on International Protection/General]</i> , Goal 1, 26 June 2002, A/AC.96/965/Add.1 .....	10
UNHCR Executive Committee, <i>General Conclusion on International Protection</i> , No. 92 (LIII) – 2002, 8 October 2002 .....	10
<i>UNHCR Guidance Note on Refugee Claims Relating to Victims of Organized Gangs</i> , 31 March 2010 .....	passim
UNHCR <i>Guidelines on International Protection: “Membership of a Particular Social Group,” Within the Context of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or its 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/02/02 (May 7, 2002).....	passim
UNHCR <i>Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status</i> , U.N. Doc. HCR/IP/4/Eng/ REV.1 (1979, re- edited Jan. 1992; reissued Dec. 2011).....	passim
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
<i>Department of Homeland Security’s Position on Respondent’s Eligibility for Relief</i> (Feb. 19, 2004), submitted in Matter of R- A-, 23 I. & N. Dec. 694 (A.G. 2005).....	18, 22

FARIÑA, L., ET AL., “NO PLACE TO HIDE: GANG, STATE, AND  
CLANDESTINE VIOLENCE IN EL SALVADOR (2010). .....25, 26

T. Alexander Aleinikoff, “Protected characteristics and social  
perceptions: an analysis of the meaning of ‘membership of a  
particular social group,’” reprinted in Erika Feller, Volker Türk  
& Frances Nicholson, eds, Refugee Protection in International  
Law: UNHCR’s Global Consultations in International  
Protection (2002) ..... 15
